

No. 15-1420

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
ADAM E. SCHULMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

LEXISNEXIS RISK AND INFORMATION
ANALYTICS GROUP, INC., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————
MICHAEL A. CADDELL
Counsel of Record
CYNTHIA B. CHAPMAN
AMY E. TABOR
CADDELL & CHAPMAN
628 East 9th Street
Houston, TX 77007
(713) 751-0400
mac@caddellchapman.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Gregory Thomas Berry*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Statement	1
A. Plaintiffs pursued this class action to secure FCRA rights for 200 million consumers	1
1. Plaintiffs were challenged in proving LexisNexis willfully violated the FCRA to secure statutory damages	2
2. The Rule 23(b)(2) Class Settlement guaranteed consumers FCRA protection through radical practice changes.....	3
a. Extensive negotiations focused on securing substantial injunctive relief.....	3
b. The (b)(2) Settlement preserved actual damage claims and obtained significant FCRA protection in exchange for waiver of incidental, non-individualized statutory damages	4
c. A leading privacy expert valued the injunctive relief in the billions	6
B. The district court approved an extensive nationwide notice program and found it satisfied due process.....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The district court followed <i>Dukes</i> in granting final approval of the Rule 23(b)(2) Settlement.....	8
D. The Fourth Circuit affirmed final approval consistent with <i>Dukes</i> and pre- and post- <i>Dukes</i> authority from other circuits.....	9
Summary of Argument	15
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	17
A. No circuit split exists regarding whether a class certified under Rule 23(b)(2) may recover or release incidental damages	17
1. The Fourth Circuit’s opinion agreed with the Fifth Circuit, the Second Circuit, and the Seventh Circuit that a class seeking money damages incidental to injunctive relief can be certified under Rule 23(b)(2)	19
2. <i>Dukes</i> resolved the question raised in <i>Ticor</i> and <i>Adams</i> regarding individualized actual damages in Rule 23(b)(2) cases.....	21
3. Objector cites no lower-court opinion taking a conflicting position on whether non-individualized, incidental damages may be recovered or released in a Rule 23(b)(2) settlement	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The cases from which Objector attempts to manufacture a conflict regarding when damages are incidental to injunctive or declaratory relief are distinguishable	26
C. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is correct	35
D. This case is not an appropriate vehicle for taking up any due process issues raised by incidental damage claims certified under Rule 23(b)(2)	37
Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. LexisNexis Risk & Information Analytics Group, Inc.,</i> No. 08-4708 (D.N.J.)	1, 3, 21, 22, 24
<i>Adams v. Robertson,</i> 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	21
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum,</i> 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amara v. CIGNA Corp.,</i> 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,</i> 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	30, 31
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat. Bank,</i> 149 Fed. App'x 354 (6th Cir. 2005).....	38
<i>Bolin v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,</i> 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christ v. Beneficial Corp.,</i> 547 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2008).....	29, 30, 34
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	22
<i>Crawford v. Equifax Payment Services,</i> 201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>DeBoer v. Mellon,</i> 64 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 1995).....	23, 24
<i>Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.,</i> 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	16, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24, 25
<i>Englebrecht v. Experian Info. Servs.</i> , No. 12-cv-01547, 2012 WL 10425986 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2012).....	28, 32
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Fresco v. Automotive Directions, Inc.</i> , No. 03-cv-61063, 2009 WL 9054828 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2009)	27, 28
<i>Harris v. Equifax Info. Servs.</i> , No. 6:06-cv-01810, 2007 WL 1862826 (D.S.C. June 26, 2007).....	28
<i>Hecht v. United Collection Bureau</i> , 691 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2012)	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>In re: Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 870 (6th Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int’l Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Meriter Health Servs. Employee Ret. Plan</i> , 702 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kincade v. General Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1981).....	36
<i>Local Number 93 v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 3:11-CV-01231-BR, 2014 WL 2123560 (D. Or. May 20, 2014)	38
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001).....	23, 24
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	30, 31
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	2, 3, 10
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994)	21, 22, 24
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	36
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1681	1, 2
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B)	20
 RULES	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Judicial Center, *Judges’ Class Action
Notice and Claims Process Checklist & Plain
Language Guide 3* (2010).....36
